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• Spenddown & Eligibility 

 

• Electronic Claim Filing Overview 

 

• Major Reasons for Claim Denials 
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Participant’s income exceeds allowable amount to 

qualify for MHD coverage 
 

Spenddown is amount of medical expenses that are  

participant’s financial responsibility 

similar to insurance deductible 
 

Spenddown must be met or paid before MHD 

reimburses claims  
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Family Support Division (FSD) determines spenddown 

amounts based on income 
 

Any income changes need to be reported to FSD 
 

Participants should contact FSD with questions or 
concerns about their spenddown amounts  
 

Questions should be directed to FSD at  
   1-855-FSD-INFO 
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If participant does not pay-in or submit bills, 

coverage shows “inactive” 

 

Coverage may show inactive during the month 

• spenddown option chosen by participant 

• whether payment received 
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Participant can mail spenddown payment to MHD: 
 

MO HealthNet Division 

P.O. Box 808001 

Kansas City, MO 64180-8001 
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 Submit full payment to MHD - coverage entire month   

 Spenddown Automatic Withdrawal Form found on 

Participant Eligibility webpage, Participant Quick Links, 

at http://dss.mo.gov/mhd/participants/ 

 Incurred medical expenses may be used to meet 

spenddown 

 Bills reach spenddown amount, participant submits to 

FSD 

 Coverage starts day spenddown is met, ends last day of 

month 

MHD reimburses for services over spenddown amount  
 

 
 
 

Participant Options to Meet Spenddown 
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Incurred medical expenses 

SDU activates coverage, providers submit claims to 

MHD for services rendered 

Access form on Family Support Division, MHD for 

the Aged, Blind and Disabled webpage: 

 http://dss.mo.gov/fsd/massist.htm 
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Review expenses to meet spenddown, determine  
   MHD coverage dates and authorize coverage 

 

Scan and email Provider Spenddown form to 
sesd@ip.sp.mo.gov, including receipts and bills 
 

Fax form and documentation to one of the numbers below: 
    417-967-1043; 417-967-0259; 417-967-0372  

 

Email and phone number set up just for providers: 
Email any questions or issues to 

 SpendDown.Unit@dss.mo.gov   
Call SDU (Texas Co FSD office) at 417-967-4551, Option 1, or 

extension 250 for a Manager  
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• Several resources to assist providers on verifying 
eligibility 
◦ Provider Communication at (573)751-2896 

◦ Email Provider Communications Unit from eMOMED 

◦ Access Provider  Manuals, Section 1.1.A, Description of 
Eligibility Categories 
 

• Links from Provider Participant Page, General 
Information 
◦ Puzzled by Terminology? 

◦ Benefit Matrix 
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Determining Eligibility PowerPoint 

o Walks through checking eligibility 
 

Located on Provider Participation webpage 

http://dss.mo.gov/mhd/providers/.  
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Participant Eligibility 



1 – Active 

6 – Inactive 

B – Co-Payment 

D – Benefit Description 

F – Limitations 

L – Primary Care Provider 

N – Services Restricted to Following Provider 

R – Other or Additional Payer 

U – Contact Following Entity for Eligibility or Benefit Information. 

Y – Spenddown 
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The Time Period Qualifier represents the eligibility              

information. 

7 – Day * 

34 - Month 
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Valid values are: 

MA – Medicare Part A 

MB – Medicare Part B 

MC – MO HealthNet 

HM – Health Maintenance Organization (HMO) 

HN – Health Maintenance Organization (HMO) Medicare Risk (Medicare 
Part C – Replacement Plan) 

OT – Other 

QM – Qualified Medicare Beneficiary 
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 Participants locked-in to another provider  

 Must be referred by Authorized Lock-In Provider for services 

    using Medical Referral Form of Restricted Participants 

    (PI-118) 

 Provider Participation webpage:  

 http://dss.mo.gov/mhd/providers/ 

 MO HealthNet Forms:  

       http://manuals.momed.com/manuals/presentation/forms.jsp 

 Medical Referral Form of Restricted Participants [PI-118]: 

http://manuals.momed.com/forms/Medical_Referral_Form_of_R

estricted_Participants[PI-118].pdf  
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Hospice Lock-in 
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Lock-in to Medical Clinic 
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Lock-in to Pharmacy 



Confirmation Number 

Print eligibility screen after completing inquiry 
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Eligibility verification - key to a paid claim 

 

Bill all other insurances as primary  
 

Bill claim as soon as possible with diagnosis participant was 

being seen for on that date of service 
 

Obtain all pre-certs before services are provided 
 

If participant has limited benefit plan -  ensure they understand 

and sign appropriate forms that they understand they are 

responsible if non-covered service 
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Local Public Health Department Billing Booklet    

   Section 5 

 

• Void Claim - used when the claim paid and should never 

have been billed, i.e., wrong billing NPI or wrong DCN 

 

• Choose “Void” tab to bring up paid claim, scroll to the 

bottom of the claim and click on the highlighted “submit 

claim” button. The claim has now been submitted to be voided 

or credited in the system  
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• Replacement Claim – used when a claim paid  that been 

billed incorrectly 

 

• Choose “Replacement” tab to bring up paid claim, select 

“edit” button to make changes, then save the changes. Scroll to 

the bottom of the claim and click highlighted “submit” button. 

The replacement claim has now been submitted 
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• Copy Claim - Original– used when a claim or any line of 

a claim denied that needs to be corrected. This will copy a 

claim just as it was entered 

 

• Choose “Copy Claim” tab to bring up claim, choose 

“original,” select “edit” button to make changes, then save the 

changes. Scroll to the bottom of the claim and click 

highlighted “submit” button. The corrected claim has now 

been submitted 
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• Copy Claim - Advanced– used when a claim denied that 

had been filed using the wrong NPI or wrong claim form 

 

• Choose “Copy Claim” tab to bring up claim, choose 

“advanced,” select “edit” button to  edit NPI, then save the 

changes. Scroll to the bottom of the claim and click 

highlighted “submit” button  

 

• If claim was filed on wrong form, only DCN and Name will 

transfer to correct form. Key in claim and click “submit” 

button 
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 Washington Publishing Company provides 

HIPAA related code lists: 
 Webpage: http://www.wpc-edi.com/reference/.  

Claim Adjustment Reason Codes (CARC) 

Remittance Advice Remark Codes (RARC) 

Claim Status Category Codes 

Claim Status Codes 
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• If the provider is enrolled with the referenced managed care 

plan, file the claim with the plan 

 

• If the provider is not enrolled with the plan, the  provider 

cannot bill the plan, MO HealthNet, or the participant 

 

• Obtain a referral from the participant’s Primary Care 

Provider (PCP) or the plan 
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• This claim is for a female participant who had Medical 
Eligibility code (ME) 80 or 89 on the date of service and the 
claim did not have a primary diagnosis of family planning, 
V25-V25.9 

 

• If the service is unrelated to family planning, would not be 
covered under the ME 80/89 plan  

 

• (Follow provisions of ME plans) 
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•  A claim initially must be filed within 12 months of the 
date of service 

 

• A Medicare crossover claim must be filed within 12 
months of the date of service or 6 months of the date of 
the Medicare provider’s notice of an allowed claim, 
whichever date is later 

 

• The final deadline to correct and re-file for all claims is 
24 months from the date of service 
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• A duplicate to a paid claim is currently being processed or 

is in the paid claim history file 

 

• There is duplicate information on the same claim 
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Provider Communications – First line of contact for claim 

issues, denials 

573-751-2896 or email from eMOMED  
 

Eligibility – Check on date of service before service is 

rendered 

 

Spenddown – Determined by Family Support Division 
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